of the Company from time to time.

In October 2024, the Company appointed a trustee in connection with the Share Award Scheme (the
“Trustee”) to assist with the administration and vesting of awards under the Share Award Scheme and the
trust deed executed in such connection.

No awards were granted by the Company under the Share Award Scheme since its adoption and up to
the date of approval of this set of consolidated financial statements. Accordingly, during the year ended
31 December 2024, based on the Company's instructions, the trustee has purchased a total of 2,326,000
ordinary shares of the Company on the Stock Exchange at prices ranging from HK$1.08 to HK$1.30 per
share at a consideration paid by the Company of RMB2,778,000.

aNo awards were vested under the Share Award Scheme.

37. Comparative figures

Certain comparative figures of the consolidated financial statements were re-presented to conform with
the current year’s presentation.

Before

reclassification Reclassification
After

reclassification

 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
2023
Consolidated Statement of Profit or
Loss and Other Comprehensive
Income

Interest income - 22,510 22,510 (i)
 Other operating income 54,117 (22,510) 31,607 (i)

Consolidated Statement of Financial
  Position
Trade and other payables 455,696 (62,219) 393,477 (ii)
Contract liabilities - 62,219 62,219 (ii)

2022
Consolidated Statement of Financial
  Position
Trade and other payables 390,741 (40,431) 350,310 (ii)
Contract liabilities - 40,431 40,431 (ii)

(i) Interest income has been classified separately on the Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss

and Other Comprehensive Income
(ii) Reclassification of contract liabilities from trade and other payables

- III-96 -

HENGXIN TECHNOLOGY LTD.
亨鑫科技有限公司*

(carrying on business in Hong Kong as HX Singapore Ltd.)

(incorporated in Republic of Singapore with limited liability)

(Stock Code: 1085)

NOTICE OF ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Annual General Meeting (the “AGM”) of Hengxin Technology

Ltd. (the “Company”, together with its subsidiaries, the “Group”) will be held at Unit 08, 43/F, Far East